Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. (	United States Patent and Trade Mark Office
	-Y
To the Director of the U. S. Pai. 1035986	hed documents of the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Southern Components, Inc.	Name: Ridgestone Bank
	Internal
Individual(s) Association	Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 13925 West North Avenue
X Corporation- State: Mississippi Otto	City: Brookfield
Other	State: Wisconsin
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: USA Zip: 53005
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) May 28, 2010	Limited Partnership Citizenship
l	▼ Corporation Citizenship Wisconsin
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Application No. Unknown. Serial No.: 77429516	d identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  Unknown
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
Mean Green Eco-Fiber (Filing Date: 3/24/2008)	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Kristopher L. Gotzmer	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00
Street Address: 1150 Washington Street, Suite 101	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed
City: Grafton	8. Payment Information:
State: Wisconsin Zip: 53024	
Phone Number: (262) 672-6012	Daniel Access with
Fax Number: (262) 923-1002	Deposit Account Number OFFICE PARTY PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Email Address: KLG@ALSBUSINESSLAW.COM	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: May 28, 2010	
Signatule	Date
Kristopher L. Gotzmer	Total number of pages including cover 10
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") made as of this May 28, 2010 by SOUTHERN COMPONENTS, INC., a Mississippi corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of RIDGESTONE BANK, a Wisconsin banking corporation ("Lender").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor and Lender are parties to a Loan Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as same may be amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") providing for the extensions of credit to be made to Grantor by Lender;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Security Agreement of even date herewith Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in certain of the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks and patents, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's trademarks and patents and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor and guarantors under the Loan Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement and Collateral Documents</u>. The Loan Agreement and the Collateral Documents, as applicable, and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated in their entirety by this reference. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement or the Collateral Documents, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations under the Loan Agreement and the Collateral Documents, as applicable, Grantor hereby grants Lender, and hereby reaffirms its grant pursuant to the Loan Agreement of a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:
  - (i) each trademark, trademark application, patent and patent application listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto (such trademarks and trademark applications, the "<u>Trademarks</u>" and such patents and patent applications, the "<u>Patents</u>"), together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
  - (ii) all products and proceeds of the forgoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Patent, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 3. <u>Covenants</u>. Grantor agrees not to sell, license, grant any option, assign or further encumber its rights and interest in the Trademarks or Patents (other than Permitted Encumbrances) without prior written consent of Lender; provided that Grantor may sell or discontinue use of any Trademark or Patent without prior written consent of Lender if Grantor determines that such Trademark or Patent is of negligible economic value to Grantor.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Grantor hereby represents and warrants that the Trademarks and Patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto constitute all trademarks, trademark

applications, patents and patent applications owned or registered to Grantor as of the date of this Agreement.

5. <u>Termination.</u> This Agreement shall continue in effect until all of the Obligations are indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement is terminated.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

SOUTHERN COMPONENTS, INC., a Mississippi corporation

Name: Robert J. Dexter

Title: President

Agreed and Accepted
As of the Date First Written Above

**RIDGESTONE BANK**,, a Wisconsin banking corporation

Name: Eric D. Manke Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark and Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

# Atty Docket No. REGISTRATION REGISTRATION NO. DATE (FILING DATE) 3/24/2008 SERIAL NO. 77429516 COUNTRY USAMean Green Eco-Fiber Servicemark Southern Components, Inc. Registered Owner of Trademark

SCHEDULE -1

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

None.

SCHEDULE -1

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this Alpha day of May, 2010, personally appeared Robert J. Dexter to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the President of Southern Components, Inc., and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said entities by authority of their directors or members, as applicable, and the undersigned acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said entities.

My commission: July

17640 **NOTARY PUBLIC** My Commission Expires July 15, 2010

[Acknowledgement to Trademark and Patent Security Agreement]

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

SOUTHERN COMPONENTS, INC., a Mississippi corporation ("Grantor"), hereby authorizes RIDGESTONE BANK, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent thereof (collectively, "Lender"), during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement dated as of May 28, 2010, between Grantor and Lender, as it may hereafter be amended, modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") as the true and lawful attorneyin-fact of Grantor, with the power to endorse the name of Grantor, on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Lender to enforce and effectuate its rights under that certain Trademark and Patent Security Agreement between Grantor and Lender dated as of May 28, 2010 (as it may hereafter be supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced, the "Trademark and Patent Security Agreement"), including, without limitation, the power to record its interest in any Trademarks and Patents (as defined in the Trademark and Patent Security Agreement) or additional trademarks and patents of any Grantor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other appropriate governmental office including, without limitation, the power to execute on behalf of Grantor a supplement to the Trademark and Patent Security Agreement, to use the Trademarks and Patents or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks or Patents to anyone else, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks or Patents to anyone else including, without limitation, the power to execute on behalf of Grantor a Trademark or Patent, in each case subject to the terms of the Trademark and Patent Security Agreement. Nothing herein contained shall obligate Lender to use or exercise any rights granted herein.

This Power of Attorney is given and any action taken pursuant hereto is intended to be so given or taken pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Loan Agreement.

Grantor hereby unconditionally ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms of the Trademark and Patent Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the Loan Documents.

This Power of Attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of the Trademark and Patent Security Agreement.

#### COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Mississippi )
COUNTY OF Lee ) ss

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of May, 2010, personally appeared Robert J. Dexter to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the President of Southern Components, Inc., and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said entities by authority of their directors or members, as applicable, and the undersigned acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said entities.

Notary Public, State of Missis My commission: July 15 2



[Acknowledgement to Power Of Attorney to Trademark and Patent Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Power of Attorney as of the date stated above.

SOUTHERN COMPONENTS, INC., a Mississippi corporation

Name: Robert J. Dexter

Title: President

[Signature Page to Power Of Attorney to Trademark and Patent Security Agreement]



# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

JUNE 03, 2010

PTAS



\*103598680A\*

KIRSTOPHER L. GOTZMER 1150 WASHINGTON STREET SUITE 101 GRAFTON, WISCONSIN 53024

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 103598680

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE,
YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT
571-272-3350.

- 1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. TO RECORD A DOCUMENT, THE NATURE OF CONVEYANCE MUST BE PROVIDED.
- THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. AN EXECUTION DATE MUST BE INDICATED FOR EACH CONVEYING PARTY.

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313--1450 - www.uspto.gov

06/10/2010 15:06 FROM: 2629231002-TO: USPTO@15712730140

Page: 1 of 13



From: Kristopher Gotzmer

To: USPTO Email: klg@alsbusinesslaw.com

Fax: (262) 923-1002

Subject: Amended Filing - Cover Page CorrecticAdvanced Legal Solutions, LLC

## **Comments:**

Fax: 15712730140

Please see the attached corrected filing. At the end of the filing is the notice of non-recordation letter that was issued by your office.

Please contact me with any questions.

Kristopher L. Gotzmer (262) 672-6012

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004222 FRAME: 0741

REGORDED::06/10/2010emet